AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1019

Sponsor: REPRESENTATIVE HARPER

Printer's No. 1182

Amend Bill, page 2, lines 1 and 2, by striking out "been 1 2 guaranteed" and inserting 3 the right Amend Bill, page 2, by inserting between lines 5 and 6 4 "Private cemetery." A place for the disposal or burial of 5 deceased human beings, by cremation or in a grave, mausoleum, 6 7 vault, columbarium or other receptacle, but the ownership or right to use any burial plot is not offered to the public. "Private family cemetery." A place for the disposal or 9 burial of deceased human beings, by cremation or in a grave, 10 mausoleum, vault, columbarium or other receptacle, but the 11 ownership or right to use any burial plot is restricted to a 12 group of persons related to each other by blood or marriage. 13 "Proof of purchase." A grave deed, contract or other 14 document or receipt which reasonably demonstrates ownership or 15 16 the right to use a burial plot. * * * 17 18 Amend Bill, page 2, line 15, by inserting after "cemetery" where it occurs the first time 19 20 , private cemetery 21 Amend Bill, page 2, line 19, by inserting after "a" 22 <u>cemetery</u>, private cemetery or 23 Amend Bill, page 2, line 24, by inserting after "cemetery" 24 where it occurs the first time 25 , private cemetery 26 Amend Bill, page 3, by inserting between lines 17 and 18

inserting

701. Definitions.

27

28

29

Amend Bill, page 3, line 18, by striking out "701" and

- 1 702
- 2 Amend Bill, page 3, line 19, by striking out "702" and
- 3 inserting
- 4 _ 703
- 5 Amend Bill, page 3, by inserting between lines 19 and 20
- 6 § 701. Definitions.
- 7 The following words and phrases when used in this chapter
- 8 shall have the meanings given to them in this section unless the
- 9 <u>context clearly indicates otherwise:</u>
- 10 "Burial plot." The location of a deceased human being
- 11 <u>located in a grave, mausoleum, vault, columbarium or other</u>
- 12 <u>receptacle</u>.
- Amend Bill, page 3, line 20, by striking out "701" and
- 14 inserting
- 15 _ 702
- Amend Bill, page 3, line 25, by inserting after "a"
- 17 private cemetery or
- Amend Bill, page 3, line 28, by striking out "702" and
- 19 inserting
- 20 703
- 21 Amend Bill, page 4, line 7, by inserting after "Private"
- 22 <u>cemeteries and private</u>
- 23 Amend Bill, page 4, line 8, by inserting after "a"
- 24 <u>private cemetery or</u>
- 25 Amend Bill, page 4, line 9, by inserting after "the"
- 26 <u>private cemetery or the</u>
- 27 Amend Bill, page 4, line 11, by inserting after "cemeteries"
- 28 <u>, private cemeteries</u>
- 29 Amend Bill, page 4, line 16, by striking out "Reasonableness"
- 30 and inserting
- 31 Access standards
- 32 Amend Bill, page 4, line 25, by inserting after "cemetery,"
- 33 private cemetery,
- Amend Bill, page 5, lines 8 and 9, by striking out "site,

- 1 <u>family burial site</u>" and inserting
- 2 plot, cemetery, private cemetery, private family
- 3 cemetery
- Amend Bill, page 5, line 15, by inserting after "cemeteries" 4
- 5 , private cemeteries
- Amend Bill, page 5, line 17, by inserting after "cemetery" 6
- 7 where it occurs the first time
- , private cemeteries 8